



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COMPOSECURE, L.L.C., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff/Counterclaim :
 Defendant-Below/Appellant, : No. 177, 2018
 :
 :
 v. : On appeal from the Court of Chancery
 : of the State of Delaware in C.A. No.
 : 12524-VCL
 CARDUX, LLC f/k/a AFFLUENT :
 CARD, LLC, :
 :
 :
 Defendant/Counterclaim :
 Plaintiff-Below/Appellee. :

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE CARDUX, LLC
F/K/A AFFLUENT CARD, LLC**

Dated: June 19, 2018

David J. Margules (No. 2254)
Elizabeth A. Sloan (No. 5045)
Jessica C. Watt (No. 5932)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

-and-

Burt M. Rublin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

*Attorneys for CardUX, LLC f/k/a
Affluent Card, LLC
Defendant-Below, Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Compo Pursues Outside Investment.	6
B. LLR Enlists Kleinschmidt.	7
C. CardUX.	8
D. The SRA.	9
E. Logan’s Authority.	12
F. Budgeting the SRA.	13
G. CardUX Goes to Work.	14
H. “Yikes. Kevin and Paul would get 15%.”	15
I. Compo Refuses to Pay.	17
J. Compo Obstructs CardUX’s Performance.	20
K. The Ruling.	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE SRA WAS VOIDABLE, NOT VOID.	24
A. Question Presented.	24
B. Scope of Review.	24
C. Merits of the Argument.	24
1. If Improperly Authorized, the SRA Is Voidable, Not Void.	25
2. Compo’s Contract Argument Cannot Be Raised for the First Time Here.	26
3. Fiduciary-Beneficiary Transactions Are Not Void <i>Per Se</i>	29
4. The Safe Harbor Validates the SRA.	30
5. Compo Would Turn Contracts Into Options.	31

II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND COMPO RATIFIED THE SRA.....	34
A.	Question Presented:.....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	Compo Ratified the SRA.	34
2.	Under New Jersey and Delaware Law, Ratification Occurred.....	37
3.	No Formal Vote Is Required for Ratification.	40
4.	Compo’s Unclean Hands Argument Is Legally and Factually Specious.	42
III.	THE SRA’S TERMS SHOULD BE ENFORCED ON THE ALTERNATIVE BASIS OF <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i>	45
A.	Question Presented.	45
B.	Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of the Argument.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Ajamian v. Schlanger</i> , 89 A.2d 702 (N.J. App. Div. 1952)	35
<i>Am. Photocopy Equip. Co. v. Ampto, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 469 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1964)	35
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012)	47
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>Bird v. Lida, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996)	44
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012)	26
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 108 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008)	36
<i>CPG Tinton Falls Urban Renewal, LLC v. Twp. Of Neptune</i> , 2007 N.J. Super. LEXIS 285 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 23, 2007)	44
<i>Dannley v. Murray</i> , 1980 Del. Ch. LEXIS 639 (Del. Ch. July 3, 1980)	35, 38
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	29
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredeszicht's Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	30,31
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015)	40, 41

<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	42, 43
<i>Genelux Corp. v. Roeder</i> , 126 A.3d 644 (Del. Ch. 2015)	32
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hannigan v. Italo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 47 A.2d 169 (Del. 1945)	36, 39
<i>In re Numoda Corp.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 30 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	32, 33
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2018)	25
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	45
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Compex Litig. Support, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 55 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009)	27, 28
<i>Jacobson v. Dryson Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 130 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2002)	47
<i>Johnson v. Hosp. Serv. Plan</i> , 135 A.2d 483 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1957)	36
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	47
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	35, 39
<i>Lawrence v. Dibiase</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 368 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2001)	46
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	41

<i>Nagy v. Bistricer</i> , 770 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2000)	47
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	44, 46
<i>Pike Creek Prof'l Ctr. v. E. Elec. & Heating, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 1088 (Del. 1988)	46
<i>Porreca v. City of Millville</i> , 16 A.3d 1057 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011)	31
<i>Rocktenn CP, LLC v. BE&K Eng'g Co. LLC</i> , 103 A.3d 512 (Del. 2014)	26
<i>SEPTA v. Volgenau</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012)	32, 33
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	26
<i>Standard Gen. L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 854 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017)	38
<i>Thermo Contracting Corp. v. Bank of New Jersey</i> , 354 A.2d 291 (N.J. 1976)	35, 38
<i>VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp.</i> , 641 A.2d 519 (N.J. 1994)	45
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005)	37
<i>Weinberg v. Baltimore Brick Co.</i> , 112 A.2d 517 (Del. 1955)	45
<i>Xu Hong Bin v. Heckmann Corp.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2009)	38

FEDERAL CASES

Canon Financial Services, Inc. v. Bray,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23060 (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2015)46

In re Reliable Mfg. Corp.,
703 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1983)31, 32

Tonglu Rising Sun Shoes Co. v. Nat. Nine (USA) Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175701 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2016).....36

STATE STATUTES

6 *DEL. C.* § 18-10625

6 *DEL. C.* § 18-10725

8 *DEL. C.* § 124.....32

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 8.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Drexler, et al., *Delaware Corporation Law and Practice* (2011).....32
